MINUTES OF THE REGULAR BOARD MEETING LAKETON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES

June 16, 2022 6:00 p.m. Laketon Township Hall

CALL TO ORDER

The Supervisor called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mrs. Archer led in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

ROLL CALL

Members Present: Zaagman, Archer, Arter, Achterhoff

Members Absent: Anderson w/notice

Attorney David Bossenbroek in attendance

MINUTES

• Proposed Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting – May 19, 2022

A motion to approve the minutes was made by Mrs. Archer and supported by Mrs. Zaagman.

Motion Approved. Minutes Placed on File.

REPORTS

- Permit Report
- Treasurer's Report
- Ordinance/Zoning Enforcement Report Open complaints as of June 13, 2022
- Muskegon County Sheriff's PINS Report
 A motion to approve the reports was made by Mrs. Zaagman and supported by Mrs. Archer.

Motion Approved. Reports Placed on File.

PRESENTATIONS - None

COMMUNICATIONS – Bear Lake/Lake Board – 2nd Qtr 2022 Update

PUBLIC COMMENT (On an agenda item) - None

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Proposed Parking Lot Lighting at Laketon Twp Hall. A motion to POSTPONE item until next month until we receive additional bids for project was made by Mrs. Zaagman and supported by Mrs. Archer.

Motion Approved. Proposal Postponed.

Page 2 Laketon Township Board Meeting June 16, 2022

NEW BUSINESS

Item 22-29 Proposed DLZ as-needed Engineering Services Proposal. A motion

approve the engineering services proposal, to be charged in 15-minute increments, was made by Mrs. Achterhoff and supported by Mrs.

Archer.

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Zaagman, Arter, Archer, Achterhoff

Nayes: None

Motion Carries. Proposal Approved.

PAYMENT OF BILLS

A motion to approve the payment of bills was made by Mrs. Archer and supported by Mrs. Zaagman. **Motion Carries.**

CITIZEN COMMENTS

- Jessica Cook, a candidate for Muskegon County Commission, District 6, introduced herself to the township board.
- Doug Brown, Muskegon County Commissioner, District 6, gave an update on the new newsletter, Memorial Park lighting/water, path trails.
- Supervisor Arter mentioned the new Sparks Grant from the State of Michigan.
 Clerk Achterhoff indicated that this comes from the passage of SB 565 and will
 provide \$65 million for outdoor recreation grant opportunities for municipalities
 in the state. Additional information can be obtained by contacting the DNR with
 guidelines and Treasurer Archer will be following up on this grant opportunity for
 our township.

ADJOURNMENT

A motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:20 p.m. was made by Mrs. Archer and supported by Mrs. Zaagman. **Motion Carries.**

Respectfully Submitted,

Christina Achterhoff, Clerk

Approved: July 21, 2022